You

YouGov/Fabian Society Survey Results What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1746 GB adults (excluding Don't know
respondents)
Fieldwork: 14th - 15th November 2012

Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con [ Lab | M2 [ N™ 1 con | Lab | M0 | Mate | Female | 18-24 | 25-30 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | REStOT| Midlands T 1o | scotiand
Dem | voters Dem South Wales

TOTAL: Weighted Sample|1746f x | X X X 1559399417854 892 | 209 [ 447 | 595 |495]| 985 | 743 | 225 569 373 428 151

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The government is planning to make a further cut of up to £10
billion in welfare spending in the next few years. A cut in
housing benefit for those aged under 25 has been identified as
a priority area for savings...
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statement?
Those aged under 25 are adults who should have the same
rights and responsibilities as other adults, including accessing
benefits if they hit hard times
[Excluding those who said Don't know. N=1652]
Strongly agree 27 |15 36 19 24 |15 34 32| 28 26 40 26 30 20| 28 26 25 25 26 28 36
Tend to agree 33 134 30 49 34 |33 31 34| 33 32 34 35 32 32| 33 32 34 33 33 32 31
TOTAL AGREE 60 49 66 68 58 48 65 66 61 58 74 61 62 52 61 58 59 58 59 60 67
Neither agree nor disagree 19 |22 17 11 24 |21 18 15| 18 20 17 18 20 20| 19 19 18 19 17 20 21
Tend to disagree 15119 12 13 11 |21 12 13| 15 14 8 12 12 22| 14 15 15 16 17 13 8
Strongly disagree 7 10 5 8 6 10 5 6 6 7 2 10 7 6 7 7 8 8 6 7 4
TOTAL DISAGREE 22 29 17 21 17 31 17 19 21 21 10 22 19 28 21 22 23 24 23 20 12
To what extent would you support or oppose removing
housing benefit from most people aged under 25?
[Excluding those who said Don't know. N=1658]
Strongly support 10 | 18 3 8 7 17 4 9 | 10 9 4 10 10 11| 11 8 7 13 9 9 8
Tend to support 25 |41 17 14 22 |35 17 21| 25 25 24 23 21 32| 26 23 23 28 28 23 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 35 59 20 22 29 52 21 30 35 34 28 33 31 43 37 31 30 41 37 32 22
Neither support nor oppose 19 119 18 14 25 |22 20 13| 19 19 12 17 21 22| 18 21 19 17 17 21 25
Tend to oppose 25 | 17 28 44 27 |19 27 34| 25 25 27 28 26 23| 25 26 26 23 30 25 25
Strongly oppose 21| 5 34 21 19 7 33 23| 20 21 33 23 22 13| 20 22 25 20 16 21 28
TOTAL OPPOSE 46 22 62 65 46 26 60 57 45 46 60 51 48 36 45 48 51 43 46 46 53
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Sample Size: 1746 GB adults (excluding Don't know
respondents)
Fieldwork: 14th - 15th November 2012

Which of these applies to your home? Housing benefits claimants
Own the Buyin Currentl Never
leasehold/ Ieasgho?dl Rented from Rentt_ed from | 1t belongs toa claim ’ Used to claim | claimed
Total . private Housing } ) . )
freehold | freehold ona | local authority - housing |housing benefit| housing
. landlord Association ) )
outright mortgage benefit benefit
TOTAL: Weighted Sample| 1746 581 571 126 305 96 178 154 1352
% % % % % % % % %
The government is planning to make a further cut of up to £10
billion in welfare spending in the next few years. A cut in
housing benefit for those aged under 25 has been identified as
a priority area for savings...
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statement?
Those aged under 25 are adults who should have the same
rights and responsibilities as other adults, including accessing
benefits if they hit hard times
[Excluding those who said Don't know. N=1652]
Strongly agree 27 20 25 33 37 43 37 38 24
Tend to agree 33 31 34 31 34 30 33 31 33
TOTAL AGREE 60 51 59 64 71 73 70 69 57
Neither agree nor disagree 19 25 17 19 13 15 12 10 20
Tend to disagree 15 18 16 7 11 3 13 10 15
Strongly disagree 7 6 7 10 5 9 6 11 7
TOTAL DISAGREE 22 24 23 17 16 12 19 21 22
To what extent would you support or oppose removing
housing benefit from most people aged under 25?
[Excluding those who said Don't know. N=1658]
Strongly support 10 12 10 4 7 7 2 8 11
Tend to support 25 30 29 6 22 3 11 8 28
TOTAL SUPPORT 35 42 39 10 29 10 13 16 39
Neither support nor oppose 19 21 19 26 15 13 18 15 20
Tend to oppose 25 22 24 23 30 39 33 29 25
Strongly oppose 21 14 18 41 26 37 36 40 16
TOTAL OPPOSE 46 36 42 64 56 76 69 69 41
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Voting intention 2010 Vote Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | M [ N [ con | Lab | M [ wale | Female | 18-24| 2530 | 4059 | 60+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | REStOT| Midlands T e | scotiand
Dem | voters Dem South Wales

TOTAL: Weighted Sample[1746f x | X X X _|559(399)417 854 892 | 209 [ 447 | 595 |495]| 985 | 743 | 225 569 373 428 151

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Suppose that a policy which removed housing benefit for most
people aged under 25 led to an increase in youth
homelessness, to what extent would you support or oppose
this policy?
[Asked to those who said they would support removing housing
benefit from most people aged under 25. Excluding those who said
Don't know. N=560]
Strongly support 17 | 18 12 27 9 19 14 14| 21 12 16 22 16 14| 20 12 11 17 20 14 23
Tend to support 35 |34 25 29 45 | 37 27 31| 34 36 19 31 43 34| 35 35 32 37 31 35 40
TOTAL SUPPORT 52 52 37 56 54 56 41 45 55 48 35 53 59 48 55 47 43 54 51 49 63
Neither support nor oppose 26 | 28 29 15 25 | 25 28 21| 22 30 28 17 25 32| 21 34 25 25 26 30 22
Tend to oppose 19 [ 17 27 21 19 | 17 24 28| 19 19 32 27 11 18| 21 16 24 18 22 18 10
Strongly oppose 3 2 8 7 2 2 6 5 4 3 5 3 5 2 4 3 7 3 2 3 5
TOTAL OPPOSE 22 19 3 28 21 19 30 33 23 22 37 30 16 20 25 19 31 21 24 21 15
The government says that those aged under 25 should move
back in with their parents or share accommodation with
friends...
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statement?
It is unreasonable to expect that most people aged under 25
and claiming housing benefit should move back in with their
parents. For many people, living with their parents may not be
an option.
[Excluding those who said Don't know. N=1678]
Strongly agree 25 |12 34 23 25 |13 33 28| 25 25 39 26 25 18| 24 26 25 25 18 29 28
Tend to agree 31 |32 29 36 34 |34 32 31| 27 35 29 30 32 32| 33 28 34 28 34 28 37
TOTAL AGREE 56 44 63 59 59 47 65 59 52 60 68 56 57 50 57 54 59 53 52 57 65
Neither agree nor disagree 15121 13 13 16 |19 12 13| 17 14 11 16 14 18| 14 18 19 16 12 16 12
Tend to disagree 17 | 23 15 15 15 |21 13 17| 18 17 14 16 17 21| 16 18 9 19 23 18 13
Strongly disagree 11 |12 10 14 10 |14 9 11| 13 10 6 12 13 11| 13 10 12 12 13 9 10
TOTAL DISAGREE 28 3 25 29 25 3 22 28 31 27 20 28 30 32 29 28 21 31 36 27 23

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statisticallv reliable. These fiaures will be italicised.
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TOTAL: Weighted Sample

Suppose that a policy which removed housing benefit for most
people aged under 25 led to an increase in youth
homelessness, to what extent would you support or oppose
this policy?
[Asked to those who said they would support removing housing
benefit from most people aged under 25. Excluding those who said
Don't know. N=560]
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE

The government says that those aged under 25 should move
back in with their parents or share accommodation with
friends...

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statement?

It is unreasonable to expect that most people aged under 25
and claiming housing benefit should move back in with their
parents. For many people, living with their parents may not be
an option.

[Excluding those who said Don't know. N=1678]

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

TOTAL AGREE

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

TOTAL DISAGREE

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statisticallv reliable. These fiaures will be italicised.

Which of these applies to your home?

Housing benefits claimants

Own the Buying Rented from | It belongs to a Currently Never
leasehold/ | leasehold/ Rented from : f claim Used to claim | claimed
Total . private Housing . . . .
freehold | freehold on a | local authority L housing |housing benefit| housing
. landlord Association ) )
outright mortgage benefit benefit
1746 581 571 126 305 96 178 154 1352
% % % % % % % % %
17 17 14 36 14 42 7 22 17
35 34 35 40 38 33 27 38 35
52 51 49 76 52 75 34 60 52
26 30 25 24 19 17 45 33 25
19 16 23 0 22 0 13 1 20
3 3 2 0 8 8 8 7 3
22 19 25 0 30 8 21 8 23
25 19 20 40 31 44 33 46 22
31 30 34 24 31 27 27 23 32
56 49 54 64 62 71 60 69 54
15 20 13 15 14 7 18 11 15
17 21 19 10 12 13 11 11 19
11 11 13 10 12 10 11 9 12
28 32 32 20 24 23 22 20 31
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